1R-

REPORTS

DATE:

465-552-4667 Ken Gray

DEVON ENERGY FOSTER BATTERY HOBBS, NEW MEXICO

BY CJR CONTRACTORS ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICE DENVER CITY, TEXAS 2/12/01

CJR CONTRACTORS SOIL ANALYSIS REPORT

DATE: 1/31/01

INSPECTOR: J.L. Ham

CLIENT Devon Energy FACILITY: Foster Battery

COMMENTS

This report represents the results of the soil analysis conducted at Devon Energy Foster Battery.

The information contained in this report identifies the Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon (TPH) results from the site. Soil surrounding the location was impacted after the production tank overflowed. The impacted soil inside the berm surrounding the tank was excavated 2' deep. The impacted soil outside the berm was excavated 1' deep. Soil samples were gathered from the bottom of the excavated area inside the berm, from the location and outside the fence. A sample was gathered from the reclaimed soil. These samples were taken to Cardinal Laboratories in Hobbs, New Mexico for TPH Analysis using Method: SW –846 8015 M which was requested by Donna Williams from the Oil Conservation Division (OCD) in Hobbs New Mexico.

Results from the Lab showed hydrocarbon levels were below the recommended level of 100 PPM from the bottom and 5000-PPM from the reclaimed soil as per Donna Williams. The reclaimed soil was then used to backfill the excavated areas and rebuild berm around the production tanks. Cardinal Laboratories results can be found on the following page.

Thank you,

Jeff Ham

CJR Contractors, Inc. Environmental Services





PHONE (505) 393-2326 • 101 E. MARLAND • HOBBS, NM 88240

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR CJR CONTRACTORS ATTN: J.L. HAM P.O. BOX 1080 DENVER CITY, TX 79323

FAX TO: (806) 592-3412

Receiving Date: 01/11/01 Reporting Date: 01/12/01 Project Number: NOT GIVEN

Project Name: DEVON ENERGY
Project Location: FOSTER BATTERY

Sampling Date: NOT GIVEN

Sample Type: SOIL

Sample Condition: COOL & INTACT

Sample Received By: AH

Analyzed By: BC

		GRO	DRO
		(C ₆ -C ₁₀)	(>C ₁₀ -C ₂₈)
LAB NUMBER	SAMPLE ID	(mg/Kg)	(mg/Kg)

ANALYSIS DATE:		01/11/01	01/11/01
H5510-1	AROUND TANK 2' DEEP	<50	<50
H5510-2	LOCATION 1' DEEP	<50	<50
H5510-3	OUTSIDE FENCE 1' DEEP	<50	<50
H5510-4	RECLAIMED SOIL	62.7	2220
Quality Cont	rol	727	701
	True Value QC		800
% Recovery		90.9	87.6
Relative Percent Difference		10.8	2.0

METHOD: SW-846 8015 M

Date

PLEASTED A Library and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claim is based upon any of the above-stated reasons or otherwise.













